• be an individual who applies initially to the program: 

o before July 1, 2017, that has assets that do not exceed five hundred thousand dollars 

($500,000), as determined by the Division of Aging (DA); and 

o after June 30, 2017, that has assets that do not exceed two hundred fifty thousand 

dollars ($250,000). In determining assets under this clause, the DA shall exclude an 

additional twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) in countable assets. – OR – 

• an individual who applied initially to the program under IC 12-10-10.5 (expired June 30, 2017) 

between December 31, 2014, and June 30, 2017, within: 

o (A) Area 1; 

o (B) Area 4; 

o (C) Area 13; or 

o (D) Area 14; 

of the area agencies on aging and had assets that did not exceed two hundred fifty thousand 

dollars ($250,000). In determining assets under this subdivision, the DA shall exclude an 

additional twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) in countable assets. 

• be an individual at risk of losing the individual’s independence, as indicated if the individual is 

unable to perform two (2) or more assessed activities of daily living or fewer than that if it is